Placement

As at After Proposed and Proposed
Gearing 30 June 2016 Placement Acquisition

Total borrowings (S$’000)(1) 45,259 45,259 55,998

Cash and cash equivalents (S$’000) 5,261 42,761 53,500

Equity attributable to owners of the 53,547 91,047 91,047
Company (S$’000)

Net gearing ratio (times)(2) 0.85 0.50 0.62

Notes:

(1) “Total borrowings” comprises bank borrowings and finance leases.

(2) “Net gearing ratio” has been computed based on total borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents divided by
equity attributable to owners of the Company.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

34

7. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

7.1. Interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders in the Shares

The interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders’ in the Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date, based on the Company’s register of interest of Directors and register of
Substantial Shareholders respectively, are as follows:

Before the Proposed Transactions After the Proposed Transactions

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number of Number of Number of Number of
Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares %

Directors

Wan Jinn Woei – – – – – – – –

Yong Chor Ken 10,300,000 2.11% – – 10,300,000 1.31% – –

Chen Yeow Sin – – – – – – – –

Poh Wee Chiow, – – – – – – – –
Roger

Pok Mee Yau – – – – – – – –

Substantial
Shareholders
(other than
Directors)

Wee Henry 136,989,525 28.01% – – 136,989,525 17.36% – –

Mr Wong(1) – – 4,300,000 0.88% – – 64,300,000 8.15%

Sino Achieve – – – – 60,000,000 7.60% – –
Enterprises
Limited

Soochow – – – – 60,000,000 7.60% – –
Securities
CSSD
(Singapore)
Pte. Ltd.

Sun Xiaohui – – – – 80,000,000 10.14% – –

Li Shanhua – – – – 100,000,000 12.67% – –

Note:

(1) By virtue of Section 4 of the SFA, Mr Wong will be deemed interested in the shares held by Sino Achieve
Enterprises Limited on Completion.

7.2. Interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders in the Proposed Transactions

None of the Directors or substantial shareholders of the Company have any interest, direct or
indirect, in the Proposed Transactions (other than through their direct or indirect shareholdings in
the Company).

35

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

8. RECOMMENDATION BY THE DIRECTORS

The Directors, having considered and reviewed, among other things, the terms and conditions of